PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/20/2004	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Randall A. Holliday	12/29/2010
Paul P. Sherrill	12/29/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RHPS Ventures, LLC	
Street Address:	6250 Downing Street	
City:	Denver	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80216	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6352448
Patent Number:	6935892
Patent Number:	6708396

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)830-2016

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-839-8700

Email: reilly@iplawdenver.com

Correspondent Name: John E. Reilly

Address Line 1: 1325 East 16th Avenue
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80218

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5350 JOINT ASSIGN

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Reilly

PATENT

REEL: 025580 FRAME: 0066

P \$120,00 6352448

501396224

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - Holliday#page1.tif source=Assignment - Holliday#page2.tif source=Assignment - Holliday#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025580 FRAME: 0067

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Randall A. Holliday (hereinafter "Holliday") of Broomfield, Colorado and Paul P. Sherrill (hereinafter "Sherrill") of Denver, Colorado previously entered into a verbal agreement to provide joint funds to pay the costs and expenses of creation of the patents and patent applications (hereinafter "Patent Rights") set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, RHPS Ventures, LLC, a limited liability company was organized and now exists under the laws of the State of Colorado, having its principal place of business at 6250 Downing Street, Denver, Colorado 80216, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that Holliday and Sherrill, by these presents do assign and transfer unto the said RHPS Ventures, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, their respective percentages of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights set forth in Schedule 1, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries and to all Letters Patents, continuations, reissues, divisionals and extensions to be obtained therefor as well as any improvements thereon including the right to sue for past, present, and future infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals to be effective nunc pro tunc as of April 20, 2004.

Randall A. Holliday

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF DENVER)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Randall A. Holliday, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

> PATENT REEL: 025580 FRAME: 0068

Given under my hand and : December, 2010. My commission	seal of office this 25" day of nexpires 4-/4/-//	
	Notafy Public	
	Paul P. Sherrill	
STATE OF COLORADO) COUNTY OF DENVER)	3°.	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Paul P. Sherrill, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office this And and of December, 2010. My commission expires		
	Notary Public	

PATENT REEL: 025580 FRAME: 0069

SCHEDULE 1

Patent Rights

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 6,352,448 for CABLE TV END CONNECTOR STARTER GUIDE, issued 3/5/02 as well as any improvements thereon, now U.S. Patent No. 6,352,448.
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/654,808 for ADAPTER FOR MINI-COAXIAL CABLE, filed 9/3/03 and any and all continuations, reissues, reexaminations or divisionals thereof as well as improvements thereon, now U.S. Patent No. 6,935,892.
- 3. U.S. Patent Application for INNER SUPPORT SLEEVE FOR RCA CONNECTOR, docketed 4/6/04 identified as Docket No. 4143 in the files of The Reilly Intellectual Property Law Firm, P.C., including any and all patent applications and subsequently issued patents and any and all continuations, reissues, reexaminations or divisionals thereof as well as any improvements thereon, now Patent No. 6,708,396 ADAPTER FOR CRIMPING TOOL.

PATENT REEL: 025580 FRAME: 0070

RECORDED: 01/04/2011